

No. B334408

In the Court of Appeal, State of California
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION FIVE

DESOLINA DI LAURO

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF BURBANK

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal From the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of Los Angeles. Case No. 23STCV15014
Honorable William F. Highberger, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF AMICI LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
CITY OF BURBANK**

Appeal From Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. 23STCV15014
Hon. William F. Highberger

HOLLY O. WHATLEY, State Bar No. 160259

HWhatley@chwlaw.us

COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC

790 E. Colorado Boulevard, Suite 850

Pasadena, California 91101-2109

Telephone: (213) 542-5700

Facsimile (213) 542-5710

*Attorneys for Amici LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES and
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
APPLICATION TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	9
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	10
CONCLUSION	10
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT	12
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
JOINDER IN CITY OF BURBANK’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. Legislative Intent, Reflected in the CPRA’s Plain Language, Precludes Class Treatment to Enforce Compliance.....	15
II. Permitting Class Action Enforcement of the CPRA Does Not Serve the Purpose of the CPRA or Class Actions.....	21
A. Class Action Treatment Defeats the CPRA’s Purpose to Expediently Resolve Disputes Regarding Access to Public Records	21
B. Class Action Treatment Provides No Advantage to the CPRA’s Existing Enforcement Procedure.....	27
1. The CPRA’s Built-in Incentives to Encourage Enforcement Actions Belie Any Need for Class Action Treatment.....	27

2.	Whether a Document Was Properly Withheld or Unreasonably Delayed in its Production is a Fact-Specific Inquiry Not Suitable for Class Treatment	31
III.	Expanding the CPRA’s Enforcement Mechanism to Encompass Class Actions Imposes an Enormous Burden on Public Agencies With No Corresponding Public Benefit	34
IV.	Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
State Cases	
<i>Alch v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 339	36
<i>American Civil Liberties Union Foundation v. Deukmejian</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 440	35
<i>Austin v. City of Burbank</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 654	26
<i>Black Panther Party v. Kehoe</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 645	18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 381	14
<i>California Teachers Assn. v.</i> <i>Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627	16
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447	19
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1008	18
<i>County of San Benito v. Superior Court</i> (2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 243	29, 30, 35
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 119	17

<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 695	25
<i>Filarsky v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 419	17, 22, 30
<i>Fireside Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1069	25, 36
<i>Getz v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 637	32
<i>Law Offices of Marc Grossman v.</i> <i>Victor Elementary School Dist.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1010	28
<i>Los Altos Golf & Country Club v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 198	20
<i>McWilliams v. City of Long Beach</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 613	19
<i>Neecke v. City of Mill Valley</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 946	21
<i>Padilla v. City of San Jose</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 1073, <i>review denied (Aug. 10, 2022)</i>	20
<i>San Lorenzo Valley Community Advocates for Responsible</i> <i>Education v. San Lorenzo Valley Unified School Dist.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1356	17
<i>Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 1	16

<i>Woosley v. State of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 758, <i>as modified on denial of reh'g (Dec. 31, 1992)</i>	18, 19
---	--------

State Statutes

Evidence Code § 915, subd.(b).....	32
Gov. Code, § 7920.000 et seq.	12
Gov. Code, § 7921.505, subd.(b)	18
Gov. Code, § 7922.535, subd.(a).....	33
Gov. Code, § 7923.000	15, 16, 27, 34
Gov. Code, § 7923.005	22, 30
Gov. Code, § 7923.100	30
Gov. Code, § 7923.105, subd.(a).....	32
Gov. Code, § 7923.110, subd.(a).....	30
Gov. Code, § 7923.115	27, 28
Gov. Code, § 7923.500	22
Gov. Code, § 7923.500, subd.(a).....	25, 26, 30, 37
Gov. Code, § 7923.500, subd.(b)	25
Gov. Code, § 7923.500, subd.(e).....	30
Health & Safety Code, § 5472.....	20, 21
Revenue & Taxation Code, § 5140 et seq.	20

Vehicle Code, § 42231..... 18, 19

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, 8.204 15

Cal. Rules of Court, 8.520 15

Cal. Rules of Court, 8.520,(f) 9
